



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 136 OF 2026

Between:

1. Chitikela Aruna Kumari, D/o Chitikela Munaiah Aged about 35 years,
Occ Govt. Employee, Resident of SC Colony, Rudravaram Village,
Rudravaram Mandal, Nandyal District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in TRCMP 136 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Rachippala Syfuddin, S/o Mahaboob Sharif, Aged about 27 years, Occ
Govt. Employee, Resident of Bali Reddy Street, Allagadda Town,
Allagadda Mandal, Nandyal District.

...Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner :VUTUPALLI RAJANNA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in O.P.No.19 of 2025 on the file of the V Additional District

Judge, Kurnool at Allagadda, pending disposal of the above Transfer Criminal Petition before this Honourable court

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner and respondent are working as ASM and Digital Assistant in Village Secretariat, Alamuru and she further pleaded that the respondent used to move with her closely and one day he revealed that he wanted to marry her, she rejected her proposal then he made a suicide attempt because of rejection of his request. She further pleaded that on believing his words, she married him on 11.06.2024 and gave an amount of 8,60,000/- towards discharge of his debts and his family necessities.

She further pleaded that the respondent herein filed O.P.No.19 of 2025 on the file of the V Additional District Judge, Kurnool at Allagadda to declare the marriage in between the petitioner and respondent as null and void.

She further pleaded that there was threat in the hands of the respondent at Allagadda and she lodged a complaint to the concerned Superintendent of Police, Nandyal.

Perused the affidavit and considering the submissions in the affidavit of the petitioner, this Court feels that it is desirable to stay of all further proceedings in O.P.No.19 of 2025 on the file of the V Additional District Judge, Kurnool at Allagadda till 15.06.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to the respondent through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The V Additional District Judge, Kurnool at Allagadda , Kurnool District.**
- 2. Rachippala Syfuddin, S/o Mahaboob Sharif, Aged about 27 years, Occ Govt. Employee, Resident of Bali Reddy Street, Allagadda Town, Allagadda Mandal, Nandyal District.(1-2 By RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. VUTUPALLI RAJANNA Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:23/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.06.2026

ORDER

TRCMP.No.136 of 2026

STAY

